Regular Session
November 27, 2017

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, November 27,
2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron
Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from November 20,
2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

TREASURER: Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the tax sale certificate
assignment to Don & Mary Jane Narigon for $11,779.91 (which included $2001 of Interest
forgiven) for the property located on 426 Livingston Ave, Creston, as presented by Union
County Treasurer, Kelly Busch. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report and reviewed the snow removal ordinance.  Gunsolley also
discussed the hiring and firing of Secondary Roads employees. The Board of Supervisors
were all in agreement that they hired Gunsolley to manage the Secondary Roads Department
which includes the authority to hire and fire Roads employees. Grading Agreement: Motion
by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the grading agreement between Union County and
Ann Moore for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located on
the west side of Daisy Ave in section 22 of Platte Township. All voting aye, motion carried.
Grading Agreement: The Board tabled the grading agreements in Section 31 of Union
Township.

CLERK’S REPORT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to accept the clerk’s report as
presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to pay the claims as follows: #132517 -
#132633. All voting aye motion carried.

Vendor Name Total Vendor Name Total
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 125.00 KENYON, TIM 518.00
ABEL, DENNIS 72.00 LANG, MIKE 136.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS 43.75 LAUER, SHAWN 55.20
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,169.37 LEAF 131.07
ADAMS, YVONNE 330.00 LOOMIS, CONNIE 132.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 3.79 LOOMIS, TERRY 171.00
ALLIANT ENERGY 1,406.38 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC 437.00
AMMON, MELVIN 136.00 MEDIACOM 196.23
ARAMARK 142.50 MEDIACOM 135.90
BANLEACO 275.18 MEDIACOM 357.67
BM SALES 560.00 MEDIACOM 1,048.42
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC 15.00 MILLER MD, LONNY D 150.00
BOOTH LAW FIRM 1,904.69 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 227.54
BUILT NETWORKS 59.99 NACVSO 30.00
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS 166.50 NIELSEN & ZIMMERMAN PLC 380.20
CENTURY LINK 38.73 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 360.07
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY 68.53 O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC 298.15
CITY OF LORIMOR 28.00 OSHEL, JUDITH 211.00
CLARK, TAMMY 197.50 PARSONS, MARSHA 175.50
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS OF 383.00 PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS 12,279.41
COOK, DICK 500.00 PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SRVS 1,000.00
CORNING RENTAL 540.00 PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC 9,000.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY 90.95 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC 33.07
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 32.44 PUDENZ, THERESA 292.77
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 240.00 PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE, INC 496.16
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH 12,333.32 QUALITY GLASS 7,196.00
CULLIGAN 12.00 RAYMOND, KAY 9.00
DENTON, ROSALIE 146.00 RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES 40.80
DEPT 3689 NEOPOST USA INC 91.02 RICK RAMAEKER 35.00
DERRICK, CAROLYN 120.00 ROGERS, JANICE 140.00

DILLINGER, JAN 171.00 RUTLEDGE, DEBRA 178.00



DREY, GLADYS

DROTTZ, RUBY

DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE
DUCKWORTH, MIKE

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC
EYBERG, DOROTHY E

FARGO, O J

FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS LTD
FLAM, KATHY

G&K SERVICES

GATEWAY PIPE & SUPPLY INC

GILE, SHARON J

GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERV
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR
HALLETT MATERIALS

HANSEN, BRUCE

HAWKS, THOMAS

HOPKINS, JUDY

HUBATKA, CAROLYN

HUEWE, JUNE

HUFFMAN, LINDA

HUGHES, LINDA

HUSBAND, AMANDA

HY-VEE INC

INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PART
ISAC IOWA STATE ASSOC OF COUNT
JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK R
JOHNSON COUNTY SHERIFF

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:35 AM.

ATTEST:

136.00
186.00
84.93
714.00
11,258.00
248.00
175.50
850.00
235.50
18.80
12,840.40
144.00
457.83
135.87
358.00
9,316.77
2,543.06
144.00
171.00
75.00
280.00
171.00
175.00
193.50
43.40
2,928.00
915.00
195.00
295.00
61.57

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC 28,808.45
SHEAKLEY 144.90
SHOPKO PHARMACY 42.29
SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL WATER 38.00
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY 3,276.93
SPEE-DEE DELIVERY SERVICE INC 61.10
STEELE, MARJORIE 120.00
STEELE, TANDY 10.12
STOREY KENWORTHY, MATT PARROTT 378.43
SUPERIOR LAMP INC 686.26
SUPERTEL INN 150.00
SWANSON, LISA 233.43
T&S INDUSTRIES INC 359.36
THE PRIDE GROUP 2,092.19
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST 926.44
TOPPIN WELDING 90.00
TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL 109.95
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES 13,569.37
UNION COUNTY EMA 400.00
VERIZON WIRELESS 440.23
WACHTER, JUDITH 120.00
WALKER DO, DAN E 213.80
WALLACE, BETTY 146.00
WALTER, RON 136.00
WATCHGUARD VIDEO 5,465.00
WATSON AND RYAN PLC 1,133.11
WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES 1,544.10
WINDSTREAM 63.24
YOUNG, BRIANNA 300.00
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES 1,446.15
YOUTH EMERGENCY SERV & SHELTER 839.70
ZIEGLER INC 3,499.77

$169,448.25

BY:

DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



