The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, November 27, 2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from November 20, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke in open forum.

**TREASURER:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the tax sale certificate assignment to Don & Mary Jane Narigon for \$11,779.91 (which included \$2001 of Interest forgiven) for the property located on 426 Livingston Ave, Creston, as presented by Union County Treasurer, Kelly Busch. All voting aye, motion carried.

**ENGINEER:** Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report and reviewed the snow removal ordinance. Gunsolley also discussed the hiring and firing of Secondary Roads employees. The Board of Supervisors were all in agreement that they hired Gunsolley to manage the Secondary Roads Department which includes the authority to hire and fire Roads employees. **Grading Agreement:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the grading agreement between Union County and Ann Moore for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located on the west side of Daisy Ave in section 22 of Platte Township. All voting aye, motion carried. **Grading Agreement:** The Board tabled the grading agreements in Section 31 of Union Township.

**CLERK'S REPORT:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to accept the clerk's report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to pay the claims as follows: #132517 - #132633. All voting aye motion carried.

Vendor Name	Total	Vendor Name	Total
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	125.00	KENYON, TIM	518.00
ABEL, DENNIS	72.00	LANG, MIKE	136.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	43.75	LAUER, SHAWN	55.20
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,169.37	LEAF	131.07
ADAMS, YVONNE	330.00	LOOMIS, CONNIE	132.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	3.79	LOOMIS, TERRY	171.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	1,406.38	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	437.00
AMMON, MELVIN	136.00	MEDIACOM	196.23
ARAMARK	142.50	MEDIACOM	135.90
BANLEACO	275.18	MEDIACOM	357.67
BM SALES	560.00	MEDIACOM	1,048.42
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	15.00	MILLER MD, LONNY D	150.00
BOOTH LAW FIRM	1,904.69	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	227.54
BUILT NETWORKS	59.99	NACVSO	30.00
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS	166.50	NIELSEN & ZIMMERMAN PLC	380.20
CENTURY LINK	38.73	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	360.07
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	68.53	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	298.15
CITY OF LORIMOR	28.00	OSHEL, JUDITH	211.00
CLARK, TAMMY	197.50	PARSONS, MARSHA	175.50
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS OF	383.00	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	12,279.41
COOK, DICK	500.00	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SRVS	1,000.00
CORNING RENTAL	540.00	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	9,000.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY	90.95	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC	33.07
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	32.44	PUDENZ, THERESA	292.77
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	240.00	PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE, INC	496.16
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	12,333.32	QUALITY GLASS	7,196.00
CULLIGAN	12.00	RAYMOND, KAY	9.00
DENTON, ROSALIE	146.00	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	40.80
DEPT 3689 NEOPOST USA INC	91.02	RICK RAMAEKER	35.00
DERRICK, CAROLYN	120.00	ROGERS, JANICE	
DILLINGER, JAN	171.00	RUTLEDGE, DEBRA	178.00

DREY, GLADYS	136.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	28,808.45
DROTTZ, RUBY	186.00	SHEAKLEY	144.90
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE	84.93	SHOPKO PHARMACY	42.29
DUCKWORTH, MIKE	714.00	SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IOWA RURAL WATER	38.00
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	11,258.00	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	3,276.93
EYBERG, DOROTHY E	248.00	SPEE-DEE DELIVERY SERVICE INC	61.10
FARGO, O J	175.50	STEELE, MARJORIE	120.00
FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS LTD	850.00	STEELE, TANDY	10.12
FLAM, KATHY	235.50	STOREY KENWORTHY, MATT PARROTT	378.43
G&K SERVICES	18.80	SUPERIOR LAMP INC	686.26
GATEWAY PIPE & SUPPLY INC	12,840.40	SUPERTEL INN	150.00
GILE, SHARON J	144.00	SWANSON, LISA	233.43
GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER	457.83	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	359.36
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERV	135.87	THE PRIDE GROUP	2,092.19
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR	358.00	THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	926.44
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR	9,316.77	TOPPIN WELDING	90.00
HALLETT MATERIALS	2,543.06	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	109.95
HANSEN, BRUCE	144.00	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	13,569.37
HAWKS, THOMAS	171.00	UNION COUNTY EMA	400.00
HOPKINS, JUDY	75.00	VERIZON WIRELESS	440.23
HUBATKA, CAROLYN	280.00	WACHTER, JUDITH	120.00
HUEWE, JUNE	171.00	WALKER DO, DAN E	213.80
HUFFMAN, LINDA	175.00	WALLACE, BETTY	146.00
HUGHES, LINDA	193.50	WALTER, RON	136.00
HUSBAND, AMANDA	43.40	WATCHGUARD VIDEO	5,465.00
HY-VEE INC	2,928.00	WATSON AND RYAN PLC	1,133.11
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PART	915.00	WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES	1,544.10
ISAC IOWA STATE ASSOC OF COUNT	195.00	WINDSTREAM	63.24
JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK R	295.00	YOUNG, BRIANNA	
JOHNSON COUNTY SHERIFF	61.57	YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES	1,446.15
		YOUTH EMERGENCY SERV & SHELTER	839.70
		ZIEGLER INC	3,499.77
		·	

\$169,448.25

**ADJOURNMENT:** There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:35 AM.

ATTEST:	BY:	
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	_	DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS